

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,  
*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY  
CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*Defendant – Appellee*

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN,  
NEW UNION,  
*Defendant – Appellant*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Union

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....3

    I.    Statement of Facts.....3

    II.   Procedural History .....4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....7

**ARGUMENT**.....9

**I.    GREENLAWN HAS THE RIGHT AS A RIPARIAN LANDOWNER TO WITHDRAW AS MUCH WATER AS NEEDED FOR ITS DOMESTIC USES WITHOUT REGARD TO OTHER RIPARIANS AND NON-RIPARIANS, AND ITS MUNICIPAL USES ARE REASONABLE AGAINST ACOE’S POWER GENERATION USE AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO LIMITATION** .....9

        A. Greenlawn has an unqualified right to withdraw water for natural uses without regard to other riparians and without regard to other interests, including ecological interests.....10

        B. Greenlawn’s municipal water use is a reasonable riparian use superior to ACOE’s power generation use and thus no remedy issues .....12

**II.   ACOE’S DIVERSION OF WATER AT QUANTITIES CONSISTENT WITH THE 1948 AGREEMENT IS NOT A DISCRETIONARY ACTION SUBJECT TO THE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 7 OF THE ESA** .....14

        A. ACOE’s diversions were required pursuant to the vested riparian rights of Greenlawn in an agreement that predates the ESA .....15

B.	ACOE did not retain discretion to amend the 1948 agreement to protect endangered species .....	18
<b>III.</b>	<b>GREENLAWN’S LEGAL EXERCISE OF ITS RIPARIAN RIGHTS TO THE WATERS OF THE BYPASS REACH DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “TAKE” OF THE OVAL PIGTOE MUSSELS’ HABITAT IN VIOLATION OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT</b> .....	<b>20</b>
A.	Greenlawn’s exercise of its riparian rights did not proximately cause the harm to the oval pigtoe mussels’ habitat because it is neither the but-for cause of the Green River drying up downstream of the Bypass Reach nor is the habitat harm a reasonably foreseeable outcome of Greenlawn’s withdrawals .....	20
B.	Imposing liability based on results which are not proximately caused by Greenlawn would impose strict liability on the city, which is an inappropriate interpretation of the ESA’s liability regime .....	23
C.	Greenlawn’s exercise of its riparian rights does not result in irreparable harm to the oval pigtoe mussels’ essential behavioral patterns because the species can recover under natural conditions.....	24
<b>IV.</b>	<b>BECAUSE NEITHER ESA § 9 NOR § 11 EXPLICITLY FORECLOSE TRADITIONAL EQUITABLE ANALYSIS, THE COURT IS REQUIRED TO BALANCE THE EQUITIES OF THE MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY AGAINST THE PURPOSES OF THE ESA, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN GREENLAWN’S MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY WEIGHS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION OF GREENLAWN’S WATER WITHDRAWALS</b> .....	<b>25</b>
A.	ESA § 9 and § 11 neither explicitly nor implicitly restrict courts’ equity jurisdiction .....	26
B.	The public interest in Greenlawn’s municipal activities weighs against an injunction of its water withdrawals.....	31
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....20, 21, 22

*Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....9, 27, 28

*Animal Protection Institute v. Martin*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Maine 2007) .....29

*Aransas Project v. Shaw*,  
775 F. 3d 631 (5th Cir. 2014) .....8, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Arizona Cattle Growers’ Association v. United States Fish and Wildlife*,  
273 F. 3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Ore.*,  
515 U.S. 697 (1995).....21, 23, 24, 29

*Barre Water Co. v Carnes*,  
27 A. 609 (Vt. 1893).....11, 13, 14

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....29

*California Sportfishing Prot. All. V. FERC*,  
472 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2006) .....16, 18

*City of Philadelphia v. Collins*,  
68 Pa. 106 (1871).....10, 11

*City of Canton v. Shock*,  
63 N.E. 600 (Ohio 1902) .....7, 10, 11, 13, 14

*Dimmock v. City of New London*,  
245 A.2d 569 (Conn. 1968) .....13, 14

*Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.*,  
255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001) .....18

*Hamilton v. City of Austin*,  
8 F. Sup. 2d 886 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....29

<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 283 S.W.2d 129 (Ark. 1955).....	10, 12
<i>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	26
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848).....	7
<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....	12
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Michigan Citizens for Water Conservation v. Nestle Waters North America Inc.</i> , 709 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. App. 2005).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8, 15
<i>Nat. Wildlife Federation v. Burlington Northern Railroad, Inc.</i> , 23 F. 3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 25
<i>New Union Oystercatchers, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, et al.</i> , No. 66-CV-2017 RMN (D.N.U. May 15, 2019).....	13
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>NRDC v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>NRDC v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>NRDC v. Zinke</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d. 465 (E.D. Ca. 2018).....	20
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dept. of Land and Natural Resources</i> , 852 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24

<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	21
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Az. 2003).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26, 30, 32
<i>Strahan v. Pritchard</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	29, 32
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	19, 26, 28, 30
<i>Tubb v. Potts</i> , 45 N.U. 999 (1909).....	10, 13
<i>Tyler v. Wilkinson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 472 (C.C.R.I. 1827) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939).....	27
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	9, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 31
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § Ch. 35 .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) .....	20

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) .....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	20, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1540(c) .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 460(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	30
50 U.S.C.A. app. § 925 .....	27

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a).....	17
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 .....	20, 25
50 C.F.R. § 402.03 .....	8, 15

Other Authority

Barton Thompson, Jr. et al., <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> 33 (5th ed. 2013) .....	7, 9, 10, 12
Barton Thompson, Jr. et al., <i>Legal Control of Water Resources</i> 33 (6th ed. 2018) .....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 850A (1977) .....	12
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> 599-560 (5th ed. 1984).....	23, 24
1 <i>Water and Water Rights</i> § 7.05(c)(1), 7-158 (Amy K. Kelly & Robert E. Beck 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2010) .....	13
